
 
 

 
 

ORBIS JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
FRIDAY, 21 OCTOBER 2016 
 
2.00 PM COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillors David Elkin and Denise Le Gal 

 
 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Apologies for absence   

To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2   Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 14) 
To agree the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of the meeting. 
 

3   Declarations of interest   
To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

4   Orbis Joint Committee Forward Plan  (Pages 15 - 18) 
To consider the forward plan for the Orbis Joint Committee. 
 

5   Orbis Budget Monitoring Report - July  (Pages 19 - 24) 
To provide an update to the Joint Committee on the financial position of the Orbis Joint 
Operating Budget and the Orbis Investment Programme as at the end of July 2016. 
 

6   Orbis Operating Budget 2017/18  (Pages 25 - 28) 
To provide an update to the Orbis Joint Committee on the 2017/18 Orbis Operating 
Budget, in order for the Joint Committee to recommend budget proposals to East 
Sussex County Council and Surrey County Council. 
 

7   Orbis Brighton and Hove City Council (BHCC) Update  (Pages 29 - 40) 
To provide an update to the Joint Committee on the development and integration of 
Brighton & Hove City Council (BHCC) into the Orbis Partnership. 
 

8   Orbis and Ernst & Young (EY) Consultancy Partnership Update  (Pages 41 - 56) 
To provide an update to the Orbis Joint Committee on the development of the 
partnership between Orbis and Ernst & Young (EY). 
 

9   Orbis People and Change update report  (Pages 57 - 68) 
To provide an update on the People and Change workstream in Orbis. 
 

 
 
PHILIP BAKER      David McNulty 
Assistant Chief Executive     Chief Executive 
East Sussex County Council     Surrey County Council 
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent    County Hall, Penrhyn Road 
LEWES BN7 1UE        Kingston-upon-Thames KT1 2DW 
 
13 October 2016 
 
 
 



 

Contact: 
Martin Jenks       Andrew Baird 
Senior Democratic Services Advisor    Regulatory Committee Manager 
01273 481327       020 8541 7609 
Email: martin.jenks@eastsussex.gov.uk    Email: andrew.baird@surreycc.gov.uk 
 
 



 

MINUTES of the meeting of the ORBIS JOINT COMMITTEE held at 2.00 pm 
on 18 July 2016 at Members Conference Room, County Hall, Kingston on 
Thames KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Friday, 21 October 2016. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Councillor Denise Le Gal  

* Councillor David Elkin 
 

Officers in attendance: 
East Sussex County Council (ESCC): 
Kevin Foster, Chief Operating Officer 
Leatham Green, Programme Director, People and Change 
Marie Greenan, Orbis Programme Co-ordinator 
Matt Scott, Chief Information Officer 
Tobe Puckey, Applications Support Officer 
Sergio Sgambellone, Director of Human Resources 
 
Surrey County Council (SCC): 
John Stebbings, Chief Property Officer 
Sheila Little, Director of Finance 
Adrian Stockbridge, Orbis Programme Manager 
Matt Scott, Chief Information Officer 
Holly Igglesden, Executive Assistant 
Sergio Sgambellone, Director of Human Resources 
 
Brighton and Hove City Council (BHCC): 
 
Graham Liddell, Head of Internal Audit 
 

38/16  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes were agreed as a true record of the meeting. 
 

39/16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 
 
There were none. 
 

40/16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
None were received. 
 

41/16 PROCEDURAL MATTERS  [Item 4] 
 
a MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  [Item 4a] 
 
There were none. 
 
b PUBLIC QUESTIONS  [Item 4b] 
 
There were none. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

42/16 ORBIS JOINT COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN  [Item 5] 
 
Declarations of interests: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Kevin Foster, Chief Operating Officer, East Sussex County Council 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee was informed that the decision by Brighton and Hove 
City Council’s (BHCC) Policy, Resources and Growth Committee on 
whether to join the Orbis Partnership, and in what capacity, would be 
taken in October 2016. The outcome of due diligence processes as 
well as the Policy, Resources and Growth Committee’s decision would 
have implications on the items to be considered at the Orbis Joint 
Committee meeting scheduled to take place on 20 January 2017 and 
which may require the Forward Plan to be amended accordingly. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
None 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Orbis Joint Committee approve the Forward Plan. 
 
 

43/16 BRIGHTON AND HOVE CITY COUNCIL UPDATE  [Item 6] 
 
Declarations of interests: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Graham Liddell, Head of Internal Audit, Brighton and Hove City Council 
Kevin Foster, Chief Operating Officer, East Sussex County Council 
John Stebbings, Chief Property Officer, Surrey County Council 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. An introduction to the report was provided by the Head of Internal 
Audit at BHCC who advised Members that due diligence in respect of 
joining the Orbis Partnership was still being undertaken by BHCC. 
Attention was drawn to the four key areas of focus that are being used 
to define the due diligence as outlined in the report. More 
consideration would need to be given to the areas which had been 
identified but it was stressed that it was necessary to draw the due 
diligence process to a conclusion so that Policy, Resources and 
Growth Committee can confirm the decision to join the Partnership, 
subject to this due diligence,  and in what capacity. The Head of 
Internal Audit stated that BHCC was required to make 30% savings 

Page 2



 

within its budget by 2020 and that further consideration was required 
on how membership of the Orbis Partnership could contribute 
sufficiently to BHCC achieving these savings. 

2. Members inquired about the length of time that it had taken BHCC to 
conduct due diligence on the Orbis Partnership and why it had taken 
longer than anticipated. The Head of Internal Audit advised the 
Committee that undertaking a thorough and effective due diligence 
process was difficult and time-consuming even for those services at 
BHCC where integrating with the Partnership was expected to be 
relatively straightforward.  

3. The Committee stated that the report read as being more cautious 
around the outcomes of due diligence than previous updates and 
asked if other options for rationalising back office functions were under 
consideration. Members were informed that other options had 
previously been reviewed but that, as of December 2015, joining Orbis 
was the only one that had been given any serious consideration. The 
Chief Operating Officer stressed that the interests of all parties 
involved the partnership was paramount and that it was important to 
ensure, through due diligence, that BHCC would benefit and achieve 
considerable savings through its involvement in the partnership. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
None 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Orbis Joint Committee: 

i. noted the progress being made by BHCC towards completing due 
diligence on joining the Orbis Partnership; and 

ii. noted the current intention to make a recommendation to the Brighton 
and Hove City Council Policy, Resources & Growth Committee in 
October 2016. 

 
 
 

44/16 ORBIS INDUCTION (ENGAGE)  [Item 7] 
 
Declarations of interests: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Leatham Green, Programme Director for People and Change, East Sussex 
County Council 
Kevin Foster, Chief Operating Officer, East Sussex County Council 
John Stebbings, Chief Property Officer, Surrey County Council 
Tobe Puckey, Applications Support Officer, East Sussex County Council 
Holly Igglesden, Executive Assistant, Surrey County Council 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Officers delivered a presentation to the Committee on a strategy which 
had been developed to implement an effective and engaging induction 

Page 3



 

programme for new members of staff joini
[...]
 was responsible for 
the induction Programme at ESCC. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Orbis Joint Committee reviewed and noted the approach outlined in the 
report for inducting new staff into Orbis. 
 

45/16 MAY BUDGET MONITORING  [Item 8] 
 
Declarations of interests: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Kevin Foster, Chief Operating Officer, East Sussex County Council 
John Stebbings, Chief Property Officer, Surrey County Council 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

Page 4



 

1. Attention was drawn to Table 1 on page 42 of the agenda, the 
Committee indicated that there appeared to be an underspend in 
expenditure on staffing which appeared to result in a significant saving 
to Orbis. The Chief Operating Officer advised Members that there was 
a discrepancy in when costs hit the ledger and that by the end of the 
year the amount of savings made through reduced expenditure on 
staff would not be as significant as that suggested in the report.  

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
None 
 
RESOLVED: 
The Orbis Joint Committee: 

i. note the forecast zero budget variance at year end on both the joint 
operating budget and investment fund; and 

 
ii. note that Orbis forecast to achieve £1.2m efficiencies by year end. 

 
 

46/16 ORBIS SAVINGS PLANS  [Item 9] 
 
Declarations of interests: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
None 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 
None 
 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
None 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Orbis Joint Committee noted the development of plans for delivering the 
required savings in 2017/18. 
 

47/16 ORBIS TRANSFORMATION PARTNER  [Item 10] 
 
Declarations of interests: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
None 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

Page 5



 

None 
 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
None 
 
RESOLVED: 
The Orbis Joint Committee noted progress in the selection of an organisation 
to support the delivery of the Business Plan. 
 

48/16 SERVICE UPDATE - INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (ICT/IMT)  [Item 11] 
 
Declarations of interests: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
None 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 
None 
 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
None 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
The Orbis Joint Committee noted the content of the update for the IT 
department. 
 

49/16 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  [Item 12] 
 
Resolved: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information under the 
relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

50/16 ORBIS SAVINGS PLANS (PART 2 REPORT)  [Item 13] 
 
 
Declarations of interests: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Kevin Foster, Chief Operating Officer, East Sussex County Council 
John Stebbings, Chief Property Officer, Surrey County Council 
Sheila Little, Director of Finance, Surrey Council Council  
  
 

Page 6



 

Key points raised during the discussion: 
  
1.  The Chief Operating Officer introduced the report. The Committee asked a 

number of questions which were responded to by the officers present 
before moving to recommendations. 

  
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
  
Actions arising from this item are set out in the Part 2 minutes. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
The Committee approved the recommendations set out in the confidential 
report. 
 

51/16 ORBIS TRANSFORMATION PARTNER (PART 2 REPORT)  [Item 14] 
 
Declarations of interests: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Kevin Foster, Chief Operating Officer, East Sussex County Council 
John Stebbings, Chief Property Officer, Surrey County Council 
  
Key points raised during the discussion: 
  
1.  The Chief Property Officer introduced the report. The Committee asked a 

number of questions which were responded to by the officers present 
before moving to recommendations. 
  

Actions/ further information to be provided: 
  
Actions arising from this item are set out in the Part 2 minutes. 
  
[...]
BJECT: JULY BUDGET MONITORING 

 
 
 
 
 
 

INTRODUCTION 

 
The Joint Committee is responsible for delivering services from a Joint Operating 
Budget; and ensuring successful implementation of the partnership from a joint 
investment fund. 
 
The Joint Operating Budget and investment fund need to be managed and monitored 
effectively to ensure good financial management in line with both East Sussex 
County Council (ESCC) and Surrey County Council’s (SCC) expectations and to 
ensure that benefits are tracked and realised.   
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Joint Committee is asked to note that: 

1. services forecast -£0.5m budget variance at year end on the Joint Operating 
Budget and zero variance on the investment fund. 

2. services are forecast to achieve £1.8m efficiencies by year end. 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
The Joint Committee is responsible for ensuring the sound financial management of 
the partnership, delivering the business plan and monitoring the investment. 

 
 

DETAILS: 

1. The Joint Operating Budget is £53.1m. This includes £1.2m of efficiency savings. 
The 2016/17 budget for investment to achieve a successful partnership is £3.3m 
which includes £0.5m carried forward from 2015/16. 

2. As at 31 July 2016 services are forecast to deliver £0.5m of 2017/18 efficiency 
savings within the Joint Operating Budget early. 

  

PURPOSE OF REPORT: 
To provide an update to the Joint Committee on the financial position of the Orbis 
Joint Operating Budget and the Orbis Investment Programme as at the end of July 
2016. 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 

Orbis Joint Operating Budget 
 
3. The following tables show the full year forecast position of the Joint Orbis Budget by 

service and the revenue contribution for each authority.  

Table 1 Joint Operating Budget by service 
  Budget Forecast Variance     Budget Forecast Variance 

£000s £000s £000s 

 

£000s £000s £000s 

Business Operations 
   

Management 
1
 

 
  

  Staffing 10,081 10,081 0 
  
[...]
r 
 
Consulted: 
Sheila Little, Integrated Director of Finance 
 
Appendices: 
 
None 
 
Sources/background papers: 
 
None 

Page 24



EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL AND 

SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
ORBIS JOINT COMMITTEE 

DATE: 21 OCTOBER 2016 

LEAD 
OFFICER: 

KEVIN FOSTER (CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER) AND JOHN 
STEBBINGS   (CHIEF PROPERTY OFFICER)             

SUBJECT: ORBIS OPERATING BUDGET 2017/18 

 
 
 
 
 
 

INTRODUCTION 

 
The Joint Committee is responsible for delivering services from a Joint Operating 
Budget; and ensuring successful implementation of the partnership from a joint 
investment fund. 
 
East Sussex County Council (ESCC) and Surrey County Council (SCC) contribute to 
the Joint Operating Budget in proportion to their service delivery requirements. The 
amount each contributes is determined as part of the financial planning process.  
 
The Joint Committee is responsible for reviewing and recommending any proposed 
Joint Operating Budget efficiencies and mitigation of budget pressures identified in 
order for Orbis to meet the needs of the sovereign authorities. The Joint Committee 
should advise both councils on the likely impact of any reductions on service delivery. 
  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Joint Committee is asked to note the latest position of the 2017/18 Joint 
Operating budget and recommend the level of 2017/18 Orbis Joint Operating Budget 
savings to Cabinets. 

 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
The Joint Committee is responsible for the effective management of the Orbis Joint 
Operating Budget. 
 

 
 
  

PURPOSE OF REPORT: 
To provide an update to the Orbis Joint Committee on the 2017/18 Orbis Operating 
budget, in order for the Joint Committee to recommend budget proposals to East 
Sussex County Council and Surrey County Council. 
 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



 

 

DETAILS: 

Existing Budget 
 

1. In 2015 both East Sussex (ESCC) and Surrey County Council (SCC) Cabinets 
approved the business plan to establish a joint public-sect
[...]
 
Annexes: 
 
None 
 
Sources/background papers: 
 
None 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL AND 

SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

ORBIS JOINT COMMITTEE 

DATE: 21 OCTOBER 2016 

LEAD 
OFFICER: 

DAVID KUENSSBERG (EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, FINANCE & 
RESOURCES) 

SUBJECT: BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL UPDATE  

 
 
 
 
 
 

INTRODUCTION 

To provide an update to the Joint Committee on the progress being made by 
Brighton & Hove City Council towards completing due diligence on joining the Orbis 
Partnership. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

It is recommended that the Orbis Joint Committee notes the attached report 
presented to the Brighton and Hove City Council Policy, Resources & Growth 
Committee on 13 October 2016. 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
To ensure the Joint Committee is fully briefed on developments for expanding the 
Orbis Partnership. 
 

DETAILS: 

1. On 18 July 2016 a paper was presented to the Joint Committee providing an 
update on progress against Brighton and Hove City Council’s (BHCC) key 
strategic due diligence ‘tests’ and highlighted issues to be resolved in order to 
reach a decision on service integration. 

2. The report provided in Appendix 1 was presented to the BHCC Policy, Resources 
& Growth Committee on 13 October. The report concluded that the key financial 
test has been met and recommended that detailed work commences with a view 
to integrating the council’s corporate services into Orbis. 

3. BHCC staff have been briefed on these recommendations and activities have 
commenced to agree a plan for ‘on boarding’ BHCC services. 

 

 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: 
To provide an update to the Joint Committee on the development and integration of 
Brighton & Hove City Council (BHCC) into the Orbis Partnership. 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



                                       

RISK MANAGEMENT AND IMPLICATIONS: 

4. A review of the Orbis Business Plan will be required in order to assess the 
implications of 
[...]

It is recommended that the Orbis Joint Committee notes the progress being made by 
EY and Orbis on key elements of the work plan is demonstrating the value of Public 
and Private Sector Partnership  

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
To ensure the Joint Committee is fully briefed on progress with the EY and Orbis 
Partnership against three key areas of the joint work plan. 
 

DETAILS: 

1. As of October 2015, Cabinets in East Sussex and Surrey agreed the Orbis three 
year business plan which demonstrated the early achievements of the aims and 
projected benefits. The aim was to provide both Cabinets with the confidence that 
the investment required is essential to deliver the three year integration plan in a 
financially beneficial and sustainable way. This investment proposal included the 
use of targeted, external support in specialist areas where capability does not 
currently exist within the partnership.  

2. In April 2016 Orbis engaged the external market to fill this external support role 
and EY were successful in their response. This decision was based on EY’s 
ambition to work with Orbis in a way which pioneers how the Public and Private 
Sectors can partner together to deliver joint value and shared opportunities.  

3. EY have now been working with Orbis over the past three months to mobilise this 
partnership and are successful in creating the opportunity for shared value and 
innovative ways of working. There are three key areas of focus for this:  

PURPOSE OF REPORT: 
To provide an update to the Orbis Joint Committee on the development of the 
partnership between Orbis and EY 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



                                       

a. Providing strategic steer and positive challenge to support Orbis 
through the three year business plan. This includes specialist advice on 
areas where Orbis benefits from an external viewpoint. Specifically 
included is the facilitation and set up of an external advisory panel to 
provide Orbis with a 
[...]
& Young (EY) Consultancy Partnership Update
	JC 21 10 Orbis  EY Partnership Appendix 1
	Slide Number 1
	Partnership Prospectus 
	Slide Number 3
	We have developed a model together which outlines how we will work in Partnership
	Slide Number 5
	Challenges & Opportunities 
	Slide Number 7
	Scope
	Scope 
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12


	9 Orbis People and Change update report
	JC 21 10 People and Change report appendix 1 EPIC+
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3

	JC 21 10 People and Change report appendix 2
	Slide Number 1
	Context�“Small minds compete, big minds collaborate and great minds encompass.”�
	Proposed Agenda for Launch Event 
	Solve – Hackathon Style Outline  





Minutes of the meeting


 

Page 1 of 7 

MINUTES of the meeting of the ORBIS Joint Committee held at 2.00 pm on 
21 October 2016 at Committee Room, County Hall, Lewes. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Monday, 5 December 2016. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Councillor David Elkin 

* Councillor Denise Le Gal (SCC) 
* Councillor Les Hamilton (BHCC) (non-voting) 
* = in attendance 

Officers in attendance: 
 
 East Sussex County Council (ESCC) 

Kevin Foster, Chief Operating Officer 
Leatham Green, Programme Director, People and Change 
Philip Baker, Assistant Chief Executive 
Marie Greenan, Orbis Programme Co-ordinator 
Martin Jenks, Senior Democratic Services Advisor 
 
Surrey County Council (SCC) 
John Stebbings, Chief Property Officer 
Adrian Stockbridge, Orbis Programme Manager 
 
Brighton and Hove City Council (BHCC) 
David Kuenssberg, Executive Director for Finance and Resources 
(BHCC) 
 

 Also in attendance: 
Neil Sartorio, Director, EY 
Adele Jenkins, Manager, EY 
Councillor Trevor Webb (ESCC) 
 

  
54/16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Sheila Little, Orbis Finance 
Director. 
 

55/16 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2016 were agreed as a true 
record of the meeting. 
 

56/16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
None were received. 
 

57/16 ORBIS JOINT COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN  [Item 4] 
 
The Chief Property Officer introduced the report.  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 



 

Page 2 of 7 

1. The Committee discussed the forward plan and asked if it would be 
possible to add a Service Spotlight report to the agenda for the April 
2017 meeting. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the Orbis Joint Committee approve the Forward Plan. 
 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
Officers to consider adding a Service Spotlight report to the April 2017 
committee meeting. 
 

58/16 ORBIS BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - JULY  [Item 5] 
 
The Committee considered the Orbis Budget Monitoring report, which was 
introduced by the Chief Property Officer.  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 
1. The first year (2016/17) of the Orbis Business Plan has an efficiency 

savings target of £1.8 million.  The Orbis Partnership is on track to 
achieve the 2016/17 efficiency savings target and is forecast to achieve 
an additional £0.5million of savings mainly due to holding some posts 
vacant. There is some uncertainty around achieving the efficiency 
savings targets in Business Operations for income & staffing and e-
invoicing, but officers are comfortable that the Partnership will deliver 
the savings target for 2016/17.  
 

2. Members asked if holding vacancies, particularly in Property and 
Information Communication Technology (ICT) functions is likely to 
cause any slippage in the delivery of the efficiency targets. The Chief 
Property Officer responded that that holding posts vacant would not 
affect the delivery of the efficiency targets. Orbis is taking a structured 
approach to filling vacancies and is taking the opportunity to review 
roles to ensure recruitment only takes place where necessary. 

 
3. The Committee noted that current Orbis investment expenditure is 

mainly on redundancies and asked whether the remaining budget will 
be spent this year.  The Programme Director, People and Change 
explained that the redundancies were mainly voluntary redundancies 
and a voluntary severance scheme is being offered to staff across the 
Partnership. The Chief Operating Officer added there are some 
voluntary severance discussions in progress with staff, which are not 
reflected in the figures. There will be expenditure on ICT during this year 
and the investment expenditure budget is on target to be spent.  

 
4. The Committee commented that they were surprised by the slippage on 

the e–invoicing efficiency targets and asked for further information on 
this and the income & staffing risks. The Orbis Programme Manager 
responded that there had been a slight delay in incorporating suppliers 
into the e-invoicing system. The Chief Operating Officer added that the 
Partnership had not made e-invoicing from suppliers mandatory at first, 
but is now doing this after giving them notice to register on the e-



 

Page 3 of 7 

invoicing system. The Committee asked for an update to be provided on 
these two issues.  

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
The Committee requested an update on the e-invoicing project including 
details of the income risks and possible delayed savings from the Head of 
Business Operations.  
 
Resolved: 
 
The Orbis Joint Committee: 
 

i. noted the services forecast -£0.5m budget variance at year end on the 
Joint Operating Budget and zero variance on the investment fund. 

ii. noted the services are forecast to achieve £1.8m efficiencies by year 
end. 

 
 

59/16 ORBIS OPERATING BUDGET 2017/18  [Item 6] 
 
The Committee considered a report on the Orbis Operating Budget for 
2017/18, introduced by the Chief Operating Officer.  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 
1. The efficiency savings targets for 2017/18 are challenging but are 

achievable. They include additional areas of search for savings for each 
partner, which have been reported as part of the budget setting process 
for East Sussex County Council (ESCC) and are to be reported for 
Surrey County Council (SCC).  The response to the need for additional 
savings is a partnership approach, which has targeted the ‘managed on 
behalf of’ (MoBo) budgets (such as procurement and facilities 
management) rather than taking money from operational budget which 
is mainly made up of staff costs. 

 
2. The Committee commented that there was not much detail on the 

savings being proposed for each of the service areas in 2017/18. The 
Chief Property Officer responded that all six services are working on 
detailed plans, which will be fed back to the Joint Committee towards 
the end of December. 

 
3. The Committee noted that all the savings targets are green and asked if 

they were challenging enough. The Chief Operating Officer responded 
that the existing targets are challenging but manageable, taking into 
account the need maintain business as usual whilst making the 
efficiency savings. The Partnership has carried out a Red, Amber, 
Green (RAG) rating of the 2017/18 and 2018/19 efficiency savings 
plans, and will keep them under review. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
Further information on the savings plans for 2017/18 for the six services. 
 
Resolved: 



 

Page 4 of 7 

 
The Joint Committee: 
 

i. noted the latest position of the 2017/18 Joint Operating budget; and  
ii. agreed to recommend the level of 2017/18 Orbis Joint Operating 

Budget savings to the respective Cabinets. 
 

60/16 ORBIS BRIGHTON AND HOVE CITY COUNCIL (BHCC) UPDATE  [Item 7] 
 
Councillor Hamilton introduced the Orbis BHCC Update report, which also 
contains the report which went to the BHCC Policy, Resources and Growth 
Committee on 13 October 2016. 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 
1. Councillor Hamilton reported to the Committee that the 

recommendations of the BHCC Policy, Resources and Growth 
Committee report to join the Orbis Partnership had been agreed. There 
is cross party support for this proposal and the unions are also 
supportive. BHCC are in position to proceed with the proposal to join the 
Orbis Partnership. ESCC and SCC can now commence their due 
diligence process. 

 
2. The Director of Finance and Resources (BHCC) commented that the 

due diligence process has been a very useful process, which has built 
up trust and understanding of the Partnership within BHCC. The trade 
unions are supportive of the proposal as it is positive for staff and offers 
opportunities for them.  

 
3. The Committee noted that work has started on service integration plans 

and that services will be integrating at different times. It is likely that 
service integration will commence in 2016/17 and budget integration will 
take place from 2018/19.   

 
4. The Director of Finance and Resources (BHCC) commented that the 

BHCC plans for efficiency broadly align with those of the other partners. 
For example, all three authorities want to update their Human 
Resources (HR) and Finance computer systems. BHCC also brings a 
Revenue and Benefits service into partnership, which will be an asset in 
attracting work from other authorities.  

 
5. The Committee advised that as part of due diligence process, the 

compatibility and cleanliness of data and systems should be checked 
before integration and the migration of data. This is an important lesson 
learnt from previous experience of ESCC and SCC integration. 

 
6. The decision to admit BHCC into the Orbis Partnership will be a 

decision for the respective Cabinets. It has yet to be decided when it 
would be the best time to do this is. The Committee discussed whether 
the respective Cabinets would accept a decision in principle, prior to 
completing the due diligence process. The Committee agreed that 
having clarity on the proposals and undertaking the due diligence 
process properly, were important. The Committee suggested that a 
decision in principle approach should be explored for the ESCC and 
SCC Cabinet decision to admit BHCC into the Partnership. 



 

Page 5 of 7 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Orbis Joint Committee noted the report presented to the Brighton and 
Hove City Council’s Policy, Resources and Growth Committee on the 13 
October 2016. 
 
 

61/16 ORBIS AND ERNST & YOUNG (EY) CONSULTANCY PARTNERSHIP 
UPDATE  [Item 8] 

 
The Chief Operating Officer introduced the report and welcomed Neil Sartorio 
and Adele Jenkins from EY to the meeting. The report covers the first three 
months of work after securing a transformation partner. 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 
1. Neil Sartorio (EY) explained why EY were delighted to have been 

selected as the Orbis transformation partner. Orbis has succeeded in 
delivering shared services where attempts by other local authorities 
have failed. EY operates a partnership ethos in the way it works with the 
public sector, in order to get a mutual benefit for both organisations. EY 
views the work with Orbis as a way to make the most of the strengths of 
both organisations; to share in the success of delivering the Orbis 
Business Plan and; to maximise opportunities for innovation and 
support on future challenges. 

 
2. Adele Jenkins (EY) outlined her previous involvement with Orbis and 

current work. Initial work has sought to identify areas of work to focus on 
with the Orbis Leadership Team. There are three tiers of work: 

 Governance, including the Shadow Board. 

 Mobilisation and the Secondment programme 

 Delivery of the Business Plan. 
 
3. The Committee asked for further detail on the benefits for each 

organisation of the transformation partnership with EY. There is a 
shared aspiration to make Orbis successful. The secondment model is a 
tangible model for sharing resources and developing expertise within 
both organisations. There are benefits in terms of business innovation, 
with the opportunity to develop joint technology such as Artificial 
Intelligence (AI) and robotics with joint intellectual property (IP) 
ownership.  

 
4. The Committee highlighted that the ability of the Orbis Partnership to 

manage growth successfully is a key issue. EY responded that in their 
view the current priority is to deliver existing services. The market for 
local authority services is very vibrant, but focus will be important as 
there are many potential customers and suppliers. The way Orbis 
maintains responsibility to sovereign bodies is very attractive to public 
sector organisations, but the Partnership must be brave enough to turn 



 

Page 6 of 7 

down business and look after existing services. It is important to have 
aspiration and maintain the unique selling point of a public sector body, 
providing public sector services. There will be things that EY will 
recommend Orbis take up, but it is important not to lose the uniqueness 
of Orbis.  

 
5. EY outlined examples of successes of transformation work with other 

public sector and private sector organisations. Some work has involved 
the use of behavioural science thinking, such as ‘nudge’ theory to work 
with local communities around the delivery of services and demand 
management in a time of austerity.  

 
Resolved: 
 
The Orbis Joint Committee noted the progress being made by EY and Orbis 
on key elements of the work plan in demonstrating the value of Public and 
Private Sector Partnership 
 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
 

62/16 ORBIS PEOPLE AND CHANGE UPDATE REPORT  [Item 9] 
 
The Programme Director, People and Change introduced the report on the 
People and Change programme.  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 
1. The People and Change programme is working to create resilience, 

share expertise and develop opportunities for staff growth and 
development across the Partnership. This is being delivered through a 
number of workstreams:  

 

 The EPIC+ development programme, including THINK, to provide 
people with real experience of tackling business challenges.  

 Awards to acknowledge the achievement of staff, celebrate 
success and to grow the reputation of Orbis as the compelling 
alternative. 

 Shared Services Summit with Orbis, One Source and LGSS to 
share experience and develop future collaboration.  

 Innovation, with a focus on continuous improvement to encourage 
debates amongst staff at a local level, and to solve problems in a 
different way. 

 
2. The Committee commented that the EPIC+ programme was an exciting 

way to give staff the opportunity develop skills, whilst doing something 
different. The Committee asked how this programme is being delivered.  
The Programme Director, People and Change explained that the EPIC+ 
programme has been launched with 27 people participating, who will be 
allocated to one of six business challenges. Individuals will nominate 
what they would like to do and will be offered a mentor. The programme 
is targeted at high performing and ambitious people with the potential to 



 

Page 7 of 7 

develop further. This enables Orbis to grow its own talent and is good 
for behaviours and culture. 

 
Resolved: 
 
The Orbis Joint Committee noted the ongoing work of the People and Change 
workstream in Orbis. 
 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
The Committee suggested that progress on the People and Change 
workstream could be presented as a Service Spotlight report at the April 2017 
Committee meeting. 
 
 

63/16 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item ] 
 
The next meeting of the Orbis Joint Committee will be held on 20 January 
2017. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 3.35 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chair 


